
 A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the CIVIC 
SUITE 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2010 at THE 
RISING OF THE LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 16th June 2010. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

on the outcome of the consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 

4. RE-BALANCING THE LICENSING ACT  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

giving details of a recent consultation on proposals for re-balancing the 
licensing act. 
 

5. SECRET GARDEN PARTY  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

on the outcome of the recent festival. 
 

 
 Dated this 18 day of October 2010 
 

  Chief Executive 
  



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner 

and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest 

in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the 

public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs A Jerrom, Democratic Services on Tel No. 01480 388009/e 
email:  Amanda.Jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 16 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J T Bell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, K J Churchill, 

R S Farrer, Mrs P A Jordan, A Monk, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs P E Shrapnel and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors, 
J J Dutton, N J Guyatt and 
S M Van De Kerkhove. 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 27th January 2010 and 19th 
May 2010 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - NEW MANDATORY CONDITIONS   
 

 Members received and noted the contents of a report by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services ( a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) advising of five new mandatory conditions applicable to 
premises licences and club premises certificates, issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were advised that the conditions had been introduced with 
the intention of ensuring good practice and consistency within the 
industry to aid the prevention of irresponsible practices that could lead 
to a risk to individuals and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members were informed that three of the five conditions, banning 
irresponsible drinks promotions and drinking activities and ensuring 
the availability of free tap water to customers, had been introduced 
from 6th April 2010.  The remaining conditions to be introduced from 
1st October 2010 would require all premises selling alcohol to have 
an age verification policy for those under 18 years of age and for the 
option of alcohol being made available to customers in smaller 
measures.  
 
                RESOLVED 
 
                        that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE     26TH OCTOBER 2010  
CABINET       18TH NOVEMBER 2010 
COUNCIL       15TH DECEMBER 2010  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
(Report by Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council in its role as the licensing 

authority to adopt a statement of licensing policy and to have regard to that 
statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act.  The existing 
statement, the second such document that the Council has approved, came 
into effect on 7th January 2008 for a period of three years and will expire 
shortly.  The Council must therefore review its policy and approve a new 
statement that will come into effect on 7th January 2011.   

 
1.2 The Act also requires each licensing authority to have regard to any guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State and revised guidance was issued in March 
2010. 

 
2. Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
2.1 The authority can depart from the guidance where this is felt appropriate but 

must have good reason for doing so and must be able to substantiate its 
decision if challenged through the courts.   
 

2.2 Various legislative changes have taken place since the previous statement of 
licensing policy was approved and these have been reflected in the Secretary 
of State’s current guidance.  These include – 

 
• a mandatory code of practice for alcohol retailers; 

 
• elected members of licensing authorities becoming interested parties for 

the purposes of making representations and applying for reviews; 
 

• re-classification of lap dancing clubs so that they require a sex 
establishment licence; 

 
• new mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol. 

 
2.3 The new coalition government has issued a consultation paper on 

‘rebalancing the Licensing Act’ which is likely to result in further changes to 
the Act and the issue of revised guidance.  A separate report on this appears 
elsewhere on the agenda.  Until such time as any changes are made, the 
statement of licensing policy must reflect the existing guidance. 

 
3. Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
3.1 Approval of the statement cannot be delegated by the Council.  Regard also 

must be had to the statement by the authority in carrying out its licensing 
functions and there must be good reasons for deviating from its content. 
 

3.2 The existing statement reflected the Secretary of State’s earlier guidance and 
has not attracted any adverse challenge to its application in terms of the 
Council’s licensing activities. 

 

Agenda Item 3

3



 2 

3.3 The new draft statement has been modelled on the existing document and 
changes made only where it would otherwise conflict with the Secretary of 
State’s updated guidance.  A copy has been distributed to all Members under 
separate cover and comments invited from a wide variety of organisations 
with a closing date of 21st October.   

 
3.4 The previous government had proposed that the need to review the statement 

of licensing policy every three years be repealed as this was thought to be no 
longer necessary and an administrative burden.  Although this was not 
implemented before the last election, the lack of response to the consultation 
exercise on this occasion reinforces the view that a review every three years 
is inappropriate. 

 
3.5 Only one reply has been received to date in which St Ives Town Council has 

asked if the statement can be amended to make provision for town and parish 
councils to be consulted on applications for premises licences.  The 
legislation currently requires an applicant to serve notice of an application on 
all responsible authorities which does not include a parish council.  A local 
council is an interested party as it represents persons who live in the vicinity 
of a licensed premise but interested parties are advised of an application by 
way of a site notice posted by an applicant.  The notification procedure is 
prescribed by regulation and licensing authorities are encouraged not to 
deviate from those requirements. 

 
3.6 Any further responses will be reported verbally at the Licensing Committee 

meeting and the report update for Cabinet and Council. 
 
4. Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 Once adopted, the statement of licensing policy can be amended by the 

licensing authority at any time during the ensuing three years, prior to its 
renewal in 2014. 

 
4.2 The consultation exercise on the revised statement has elicited a poor 

response and it is therefore proposed that no change be made to the draft 
other than minor corrections.  It is 
 
Recommended 
 

that the Committee endorse the revised statement of licensing policy 
for submission to Cabinet and subsequently the Council for approval. 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
• Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Statement of Licensing Policy of the authority dated January 2008 
• Draft statement of Licensing Policy of the authority dated January 2011. 
• Consultation replies as set out in the appendix attached. 
 
 
Contact Person: Roy Reeves 
   Head of Democratic and Central Services 
    Tel:   (01480) 388003. 
 
 
 
     
 

4



 1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE     26TH OCTOBER 2010  
 

REBALANCING THE LICENSING ACT 
 

(Report by Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Since coming into force in 2005, the Licensing Act 2003 has attracted 

considerable comment as to whether it has achieved the aim of the previous 
Government of relaxing the licensing laws, thereby encouraging a more 
sensible approach to alcohol consumption and a vibrant night time economy.  
Over the past 5 years, the Licensing Act has been the subject of continuous 
amendment by subsequent legislation intended to tackle the problem of binge 
drinking and changes in drinking patterns, particularly among young people. 

 
2. Current View 
 
2.1 The new coalition Government is of the view that the current regime is overly 

prescriptive and there is insufficient flexibility to address those premises 
where alcohol consumption has caused a problem for local communities.  
Although the present system was intended to make it easier for communities 
to ask for a review of premises that cause concern, there have been few such 
applications for reviews in Huntingdonshire and elsewhere.  The Government 
therefore proposes to introduce greater flexibility for local communities to deal 
with the minority of premises that are managed irresponsibility or give rise to 
crime and disorder or public nuisance. 

 
2.2 As part of the changes being mooted elsewhere, the Government is 

proposing a shift in the licensing regime away from cent
[...]
e holders; 

 
(l) introducing tougher sentences for underage sales; 
 
(m) triggering automatic licence reviews following persistent underage sales; 
 
(n) banning the sale of alcohol below cost price; 
 
(o) enabling local authorities to increase licence fees so that they are based on 

full cost recovery; 
 
(p) enabling licensing authorities to revoke licences due to non-payment of fees; 

and  
 
(q) consulting on the impact of the Mandatory Licensing Conditions Order and 

whether the current conditions should be removed. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The Government has issued a consultation paper on the proposals under the 

heading of ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’.  The consultation period ran for a 
relatively short space of 6 weeks over the summer holiday period with a 
closing date for responses of 8th September. 

 
3.2 Many of the proposals are to be welcomed, particularly the introduction of 

greater flexibility for the licensing authority to determine applications which 
was severely constrained under the current legislative arrangements. 

 
3.3 As the closing date for comments on the consultation paper passed some 

time ago, the Chairman and Vice Chairman endorsed a proposed response to 
the questions posed in the document.  These are attached as an appendix to 
this report. 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The regulation of alcohol sales has a history in this country of swinging 

between prescription and flexibility, none of which have successfully tackled 
the problem of irresponsible sales and drinking habits among the population.  
Following the relaxation of the rules introduced by the Licensing Act, the 
pendulum appears to be moving back to greater control and discretion on the 
part of licensing authorities and the police in determining applications and 
reviewing problem premises. 

 
4.2 Further information on any changes that ensue from the consultation paper 

will be brought to the attention of the Committee as they emerge. 
 
4.3 The Committee is therefore 
 

Recommended  

6



 3 

to note the content of this report and the changes forecast in the licensing 
regime. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ consultation paper issued by the Home Office 
 
 
Contact Person:  
 
Roy Reeves 
Head of Democratic and Central Services 
Tel:   (01480) 388003. 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
Appendix 

 
Rebalancing the Licensing Act - Response 

 
 
Consultation Question 1: What do you think the impact would be of making 
relevant licensing authorities responsible authorities? 
 
The absence of discretion on the part of the licensing authority has been a 
fundamental flaw in the Licensing Act and has meant that the hands of the authority 
are tied unless a responsible authority or interested party makes representations on 
an application or asks for a review or a licence or club certificate.  In particular this 
has restricted the opportunity for the authority to challenge inadequate operating 
schedules that form part of applications or convert these into meaningful and 
enforceable conditions if there are no representations from responsible authorities or 
interested parties. 
 
Residents who live near premises that are causing problems in a local area are often 
reluctant to trigger a review of a premises licence but if the licensing authority could 
undertake a review upon the weight of evidence that has been brought before them, 
this would enable reviews to be dealt with more frequently and expeditiously. 
Although it could be argued on the part of the applicant or licence holder that this 
might prevent a fair hearing, in reality this is no different to the situation in terms of 
the other licences that the authority deals with, including the Gambling Act 2005.  
The Council would therefore welcome this proposal as a much needed modification 
of the existing legislation 
 
 
Consultation Question 2: What impact do you think reducing the burden of 
proof on licensing authorities will have? 
 
The Council has no strong views on this matter. 
 
 
Consultation Question 3: Do you have any suggestions about how the licence 
application process could be amended to ensure that applicants consider the 
impact of their licence application on the local area? 
 
The Council is uncertain of the value of such a change.  It will remain a matter for 
responsible authorities and interested parties to submit representations with regard to 
the impact of an application on a local community and this will not be obviated by an 
assessment on the part of the applicant. 
 
 
Consultation Question 4: What would the effect be of requiring licensing 
authorities to accept all representations, notices and recommendations from 
the police unless there is clear evidence that these are not relevant? 
 
The intention of this proposal is unclear.   
 
If it is being suggested that the licensing authority is required to accept and comply 
with all recommendations from the Police such as the refusal of an application or 
revocation of a licence, this would remove any discretion on the part of the licensing 
authority and be contrary to the rules of natural justice by denying an applicant or 
licence holder the opportunity to submit representations at a hearing.  
 
The Police have ample opportunity to make representations under the current 
legislation which are relevant to the licensing objectives.  The Council does not 
support the need for any further powers to be made available. 

9



 2

 
Consultation Question 5: How can licensing authorities encourage greater 
community and local resident involvement?  

 
Licensing authorities already consult widely in their statement of licensing policy but 
few replies are received, even from responsible authorities.  It is highly unlikely that 
any further consultation will bring more replies. 
 
There is a danger of consultation fatigue.  Few residents comment on policy 
formulation, irrespective of the me
[...]
ohol to 
children? 
 
The Council is of the view that a review of a premises licence should be an automatic 
consequence of a conviction for persistently selling alcohol to children.  
 

 
Consultation Question 24: For the purpose of this consultation we are 
interested in expert views on the following. Please give your views in the box 
below each point. 
 

a. Simple and effective ways to define the ‘cost’ of alcohol 
 
The Council is not convinced that minimum pricing will prevent people from 
drinking irresponsibly.  What is needed is a change of attitude on the part of 
those who adopt this practice and a zero tolerance to the anti-social 

14



 7

behaviour by young people who consume alcohol in public places.  Unless 
the Government has statistics to show that the high price of tobacco has 
reduced smoking, it is unlikely that an increase in the cost of alcohol will 
similarly curtail alcohol consumption. 
 

b. Effective ways to enforce a ban on below cost selling and their costs 
 
The consultation paper does not suggest who would be responsible for 
enforcing the ban or who would meet the costs involved.  This could be as 
difficult to manage effectively as to deal with the problems of under-age 
drinking in public. 
 

c. The feasibility of using the Mandatory Code of Practice (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 to set a licence condition that no 
sale can be below cost, without defining cost.   

 
The Council suggests that this would be difficult to enforce. 

 
 
Consultation Question 25: Would you be in favour of increasing licence fees 
based on full cost recovery, and what impact would this have? 
 
Yes.  Licensing authorities should have greater discretion to meet their costs in 
administering their responsibilities under the Licensing Act.  Some fees are artificially 
low, the fee for a personal licence valid for 10 years at £37 for example being only £1 
higher than the charge for the CRB check that accompanies the initial application. 
 
 
Consultation Question 26: Are you in favour of automatically revoking the 
premises licence if the annual fees have not been paid? 
 
This is a long needed amendment.  The costs involved in pursuing an unpaid annual 
fee can exceed the value of the fee itself.  The simple solution and which is 
unavoidable on the part of the licence holder is to enable the licensing authority to 
revoke the licence for non payment. 
 
 
Consultation Question 27: Have the first set of mandatory conditions that came 
into force in April 2010 had a positive impact on preventing alcohol-related 
crime?  
 
The mandatory conditions have not made any noticeable impression to the 
knowledge of the Council since they were introduced, although it is perhaps too early 
to draw a conclusion from their implementation.  
 
 
Consultation Question 28: Would you support the repeal of any or all of the 
mandatory conditions? 
 
The Council would support the retention of the age verification policy, although the 
other mandatory conditions are largely superfluous and likely to be difficult to 
enforce. 
 
 
Consultation Question 29: Would you support measures to de-regulate the 
Licensing Act, and what sections of the Act in your view could be removed or 
simplified? 
 
 

15



 8

The Council would welcome the removal of the need to review the statement of 
licensing policy every three years which attracts little response from the public 
consultation and is time consuming for little added benefit. 
 
The current application forms are confusing and repetitious and should be simplified. 

16



 1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE     26TH OCTOBER 2010  
 
 

SECRET GARDEN PARTY, ABBOTS RIPTON 
 

(Report by Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting held on 27th January 2010, the Committee was informed that 

a premises licence had been granted in perpetuity for the Secret Garden 
Party festival at Abbots Ripton for a period of 5 days each year 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Committee with the festival that 

took place in July and the issues that have arisen with responsible authorities 
and interested parties. 

 
2. Event 
 
2.1 The Secret Garden Party’s reputation has grown over the years to such an 

extent that it was mentioned frequently in the national press over the summer 
as one of the best outdoor festivals to attend. 

 
2.2 The event in 2010 extended from Thursday, 22nd to Monday, 26th July 

inclusive.  Licensable activities took place at varying times throughout that 
period commencing at noon on 22nd and ending at 6.00 a.m. on 26th July.  
Live music was permitted until 1.00 a.m. on 23rd, 6.00 a.m. on 24th and 25th, 
and midnight on the 25th.  The total number of people permitted to attend was 
26,000 of which 17,000 were paying customers. 

 
2.3 Conditions are attached to the licence to regulate the hours of the various 

forms of entertainment, numbers, sound management, site security, police 
presence, sale of alcohol, drugs control, litter and waste disposal, sanitation, 
health and safety, water safety, risk management, traffic management, food 
hygiene and medical care. 

 
2.4 Officers from the Democratic & Central Services and Environmental & 

Community Health Divisions were on site for most of the event’s duration and 
both planning and de-briefing meetings were arranged with the event 
organisers and responsible and other relevant organisations. 

 
3. Issues 
 
3.1 A post event safety advisory group meeting took place on 24th August which 

involved representatives of the District Council (Licensing, Environmental & 
Community Health and Emergency Planning), County Council (Highways and 
Emergency Planning), Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire 
and Rescue Service and Hinchingbrooke Hospital, together with 
representatives of the licence holder, land owner and companies contracted 
to undertake site security and health care during the event. 

 
3.2 The issues 
[...]
2 cases were drugs/alcohol related.  Both the hospital 
and the event paramedics were satisfied with the arrangements made to 
treat those in need of assistance.  The ambulance service dealt with 7 
calls for assistance over the course of the weekend. 

 
• Environmental Health – Concern has been raised over the distribution and 

quality of the water supply at the event and traces of pathogen related 
illnesses were found in the water samples from the lake resulting in a few 
cases of rashes and infections.  Various food inspections took place which 
resulted in 2 vendors being ejected by the licence holder. 

 
• Fire – No problems were reported.  All tents/marquees supplied by the 

licence holder were flame retardant and security staff prevented 
hazardous materials being brought on site.  Although the Chinese lanterns 
released by the festival were biodegradable, some attendees released 
their own lanterns with wire frames with a potential to damage to farm 
machinery, injure animals and enter the food chain if they fell in nearby 
fields. 

 
• Community Issues – In addition to a complaint about parking in a 

neighbouring village, it is understood that concerns exist locally on the 
part of some residents but these have not resulted in letters of complaint.  
No complaints of noise nuisance were received. 

 
4. 2011 Festival 
 
4.1 The licence holders have indicated that it is not their intention to apply for an 

increase in numbers at the event in 2011 which will mean that there will be no 
opportunity for the licence conditions to be revisited unless application is 
made for a review by one of the responsible authorities or interested persons.  
No indication has been received that such an application will be made. 

 

18



 3 

4.2 That said, the licence holder has indicated his intention to address the issues 
that have been raised in the post-event safety advisory group meeting and 
will be working with the appropriate authorities to plan for the festival in 2011. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 This continues to be a well-managed event with a high degree of co-operation 

on the part of the licence holder with the licensing authority and responsible 
authorities.  It has become well known on the festival calendar and is enjoyed 
by both local people and visitors to the District who attend. 

 
5.2 The Committee is therefore  
 

Recommended  
 

to note the content of this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Current premises licence. 
Notes of safety advisory group meetings. 
 
Contact Person 
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic & Central Service 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4 Re-balancing the Licensing Act
	Rebalancing the Licensing Act - response Appendix

	5 Secret Garden Party



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 26 October 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J T Bell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, J J Dutton, 

R S Farrer, N J Guyatt, Mrs P A Jordan, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs P E Shrapnel and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill, A Monk and T D Sanderson 

   
 
8. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th June 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

10. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
inviting the Committee’s endorsement of a revised statement of 
licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 prior to its consideration 
by Cabinet and subsequent approval by the Council. 
 
The Committee was reminded that following its approval by Council 
the second and existing statement had come into effect on 7th 
January 2008 for a period of three years.  Consequently the Council 
would need to review its policy and approve a new statement, having 
regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State, to come into 
effect on 7th January 2011. 
 
The Committee was acquainted with the legislative changes that had 
taken place since the previous statement of licensing policy had been 
approved.   These included a mandatory code of practice for alcohol 
retailers,  allowing elected members of licensing authorities to 
become interested parties for the purposes of making representations 
and applying for reviews, re-classification of lap dancing clubs so that 
they required a sex establishment licence and new mandatory 
conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol. 
 
A new draft statement modelled on the existing document, with 
changes made only where a conflict would arise with the updated 
guidance had been drawn up and distributed to all Members and 
comments had been invited from a wide variety of organisations. 



 
Having been informed that the consultation had elicited little 
response, the Committee  
 
        RESOLVED 
 
          that the revised statement of licensing policy be endorsed for  
         submission to Cabinet and subsequent approval by the Council. 
          

11. RE-BALANCING THE LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

 The Committee noted the contents of a report by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) arising from a consultation paper issued by the 
Government on proposals to rebalance the Licensing Act. 
  
The Committee was informed that the new coalition Government was 
of the view that greater flexibility should be introduced to the licensing 
legislation to make it easier for local communities to ask for a review 
of premises licences where alcohol consumption was a cause for 
concern.  The Government contended that the current system was 
overly prescriptive and weighted in favour of the licensed trade.  To 
counteract that, the Government proposed to return to greater 
discretion on the part of licensing authorities and the police in 
determining applications and reviewing problem premises. 
 
Having been informed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Committee had endorsed a response to the consultation which had 
closed on 8th September and that further information on any changes 
ensuing from the consultation would be brought to the Committee as 
they emerged, Members 
 
       RESOLVED 
 
            that the contents of the report and the changes forecast in the  
            licensing regime be noted. 
 

12. SECRET GARDEN PARTY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee was acquainted with the issues that had arisen from the 
Secret Garden Party festival that had taken place in July 2010. 
 
The Committee was reminded that a premises licence had been 
granted in perpetuity for the event for a period of 5 days each year as 
no objections to the application had been received from responsible 
authorities or interested parties. 
 
Members were informed that the festival had taken place between 
Thursday 22nd July and Monday 26th July 2010 and had attracted 
26,000 people.  Licensable activities had taken place throughout that 
period and officers from the Democratic and Central Services and 
Environmental and Community Health Divisions had been on site for 
most of the event’s duration in order to ensure that the conditions 
attached to the licence had been adhered to. Both pre and post event 
meetings had been arranged with event organisers and other 



responsible and relevant organisations. 
 
The Committee was advised that issues arising from the post event 
safety advisory group meeting which had involved representatives of 
the District and County Councils, Police, Fire and Rescue and 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital had included a significant increase in 
criminal activity, security and health care issues.  The popularity of 
the festival was thought to have attracted a criminal minority who 
targeted such events nationwide and had resulted in more people 
than previously trying to gain access by breaking the security 
arrangements. 
 
Although over 500 people had required medical care and 36 referred 
to Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Members were informed that both the 
hospital and event paramedics had been satisfied with the 
arrangements made to treat those in need of assistance.  A 
substantial police presence had been funded by the licence holder 
and the issues identified would be addressed by the licensing and 
other responsible authorities in the planning of the 2011 festival.  
Members were informed that the licence holder had indicated 
numbers would not increase in 2011 and there would be no 
opportunity for the licence conditions to be revisited unless an 
application for a review was made by one of the responsible 
authorities or an interested person. 
 
No letters of objection had been received concerning the event held in 
July but the Licensing Manager indicated that he was aware that 
some residents had raised concerns with their respective parish 
councils and that he would be attending meetings in the near future to 
ascertain the extent of those concerns. 
 
The Head of Democratic and Central Services advised that the event, 
which had become well known on the festival calendar, continued to 
be well managed with a high degree of co-operation on the part of the 
licence holder with the licensing authority and responsible authorities 
and was enjoyed by both local people and visitors to the District. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


